(=Mice of District Prisons, 
121st Street and Sylvan Place, Borough of Manhattan, 

New York, January 5, 1903. 
Hon. THOMAS W. HYNES, Commissioner, Department of Correction: 

Dear Sir--I desire to report that during the three months ending December 31, 
1002, the sum of five thousand four hundred and fifty-one dollars ($5.451) was col-
lected from fines imposed by the different City Magistrates, of which amount the 
sum of five thousand four hundred and forty-four dollars ($5,444) was paid over to 
the City Chamberlain and seven dollars ($7) to the Health Department's Pension 
Fund. 

Very respectfully, 
JULIUS J. BREMEL, Keeper, 

Office of the Kings County Penitentiary, Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York, January g, 1903. 

Hon.

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 535 of the Laws of 1893 

and section 170 of the Greater New York Charter, and the requisition of the Board 
of Health, adopted January 15, 19o2, the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to 
issue Revenue Bonds of The City of New York to the amount of twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000), and proceeds whereof shall he applied to defraying the 
necessary expenses required to be incurred by the Board of Health for the preserva-
tion of the public health, in providing means for disinfection and fumigation as 
follows: 
Borough of Manhattan 	  $5,000 00